as well as temporary traffic control signage and devices; and 

5.  Pay CS invoiced amounts for labor costs of the COB and CS Brighten 
Bloomington partnership. Payment shall not exceed the rate of $20.62 for CS 
Brighten Bloomington team members, which shall not exceed an aggregate amount 
of Five Hundred and Thirty Eight Thousand Dollars ($538,000.00) inclusive of Three 

Hundred and Eighty One Thousand Dollars ($381,000.00) for Public Works 
Department and One Hundred and Fifty Seven Thousand ($157,000.00) for Parks 
and Recreation Department. 

IV. CENTERSTONE Responsibilities 

A. The goal of CS is to conduct a supportive employment program for Centerstone Brighten 
Bloomington. 

B. CS agrees to: 

1. Provide all employees for the scope of work outlined, including the names

[...]

Department” shall be split between Rotational Park work crew and Stationary 
Switchyard Park work crew. 

V. Terms Mutually Agreed To By the Parties to this Agreement 

A. The intent of this Agreement is to document a mutually beneficial partnership between 
CS and COB in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred and Thirty Eight Thousand Dollars 
($538,000.00) inclusive of Three Hundred and Eighty One Thousand Dollars ($381,000.00) 
for Public Works Department and One Hundred and Fifty Seven Thousand ($157,000.00) for 
Parks and Recreation Department; 

B. The staff and personnel involved in this Agreement will at all times represent the Parties 
to this Agreement in a professional manner and reflect the commitment of the Parties to quality 
services and customer satisfaction;